GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 361 HOUSE BILL 908

AN ACT TO REPEAL OBSOLETE LOCAL ACTS RELATING TO CHATHAM COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The following acts of the General Assembly, to the extent that such acts apply to Chatham County, are repealed:

Laws of 1771, Chapter 21

Laws of 1774, Chapter 23

Laws of 1778, April Session, Chapter 21

Laws of 1782, Chapter 32

Laws of 1784, April Session, Chapter 30

Laws of 1784, October Session, Chapter 30

Laws of 1790, Chapter 27

Laws of 1795, Chapter 65

Laws of 1796, Chapter 30

Laws of 1798, Chapter 94

Laws of 1800, Chapter 74

Laws of 1801, Chapter 100

Laws of 1804, Chapter 83

Laws of 1805, Chapter 89

Laws of 1806, Chapter 90

Laws of 1808, Chapter 106

Laws of 1810, Chapters 98 and 121

Private Laws of 1816, Chapter 133

Private Laws of 1818, Chapter 28

Private Laws of 1820, Chapter 68

Private Laws of 1821, Chapter 63

Private Laws of 1822, Chapter 116

Public Laws of 1826-27, Chapter 22

Private Laws of 1828-29, Chapters 74 and 133

Private Laws of 1829-30, Chapters 114 and 130, Chapter 141 as to

Section 2 only

Private Laws of 1830-31, Chapters 61, 94, and 157

Private Laws of 1832-33, Chapter 89

Private Laws of 1833-34, Chapter 91

Private Laws of 1835, Chapters 86 and 104

Public Laws of 1850-51, Chapter 76

Private Laws of 1860-61, Chapter 53

Private Laws of 1862-63, Chapter 13

Public Laws of 1868-69, Chapter 185, except Section 1

Private Laws of 1869-70, Chapter 2

Public Laws of 1870-71, Chapter 114

Private Laws of 1871-72, Chapter 25

Public Laws of 1872-73, Chapters 167 and 171

Public Laws of 1873-74, Chapter 137

Private Laws of 1874-75, Chapter 145

Public Laws of 1874-75, Chapter 92

Public Laws of 1876-77, Chapters 83, 135, and 260

Public Laws of 1879, Chapters 135 and 232

Public Laws of 1880, Special Session, Chapters 38 and 39

Public Laws of 1881, Chapters 55, 188, and 234

Public Laws of 1883, Chapters 142 and 166

Public Laws of 1885, Chapters 43, 172, 179, Chapter 208 as to Section 8 only, Chapters 311 and 412

Public Laws of 1887, Chapter 92

Public Laws of 1889, Chapter 28, Chapter 357 as to Section 5 only,

Chapter 362, and Chapter 500 as to Section 21 only

Public Laws of 1891, Chapters 327 and 415

Private Laws of 1893, Chapter 23 as to Section 8 only

Public Laws of 1893, Chapters 298 and 326

Public Laws of 1895, Chapters 68, 269, and 420

Public Laws of 1897, Chapters 9, 68, 157, 309, and 407

Public Laws of 1899, Chapters 327, 562, 581, and 696

Public Laws of 1901, Chapters 230, 259, 531, 554, and 580

Public Laws of 1903, Chapters 25, 76, 204, 328, 482, and 504

Public Laws of 1905, Chapters 81, 102, 197, 297, 359, 426, 621, 718, and 728

Private Laws of 1907, Chapter 442, Section 5 only

Public Laws of 1907, Chapters 30, 326, 442, 507, and 601

Private Laws of 1909, Chapter 105, Section 25 only, Chapters 267 and 392

Public Laws of 1909, Chapters 141, 530, 549, and 864

Private Laws of 1911, Chapters 144, 146, 194, and 378, and Chapter 428, Section 13 only

Public-Local Laws of 1911, Chapters 103 and 523

Public-Local Laws of 1913, Extra Session, Chapter 244, Section 6 only

Public-Local Laws of 1913, Chapter 485

Public Laws of 1913, Chapter 142

Public-Local Laws of 1915, Chapters 151 and 236

Public-Local Laws of 1917, Chapters 27, 358, 617, 644, 647, and 660

Public Laws of 1917, Chapter 228

Public-Local Laws of 1919, Chapters 144, 348, 394, 550, 551, and 586

Public Laws of 1919, Chapter 35

Public-Local Laws of 1921, Extra Session, Chapter 214

Private Laws of 1921, Chapter 146

Public-Local Laws of 1921, Chapters 74, 116, and 248

Public Laws of 1921, Chapter 113

Public-Local Laws of 1923, Chapter 140

Public-Local Laws of 1924, Extra Session, Chapter 209

Public-Local Laws of 1925, Chapters 407, 526, 542, and 602

Public-Local Laws of 1927, Chapters 34, 606, and 608

Public Laws of 1929, Chapters 169, 214, and 273

Public-Local Laws of 1931, Chapter 81

Public Laws of 1931, Chapter 372

Public Laws of 1933, Chapters 63 and 536

Public-Local Laws of 1937, Chapter 236

Public-Local Laws of 1939, Chapter 153

Session Laws of 1943, Chapter 518

Session Laws of 1947, Chapters 47 and 643

Session Laws of 1949, Chapters 404, 832, 844, 906, and 907

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective 10 days after ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 12th day of June, 1987.